



H.P. Housing and Urban Development vs. M/s Kapil Construction and other connected matter

**Arb. Case No.86 of 2010 a/w
Arb. Case No.87 of 2010**

03.01.2024 Present: Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in both the cases.

Mr. T.S. Bhogal, Advocate, for the respondent(s), in both the cases.

OMPs No.9 and 10 of 2024

By way of these applications, filed under Order 1, Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure, the applicant prays for his impleadment as party respondent, on the ground that the original respondent is dead and the proposed respondents happen to be the legal representative of deceased respondent who have now inherited the estate of the deceased.

Mr. T.S. Bhoal, learned counsel submits that he has instructions to put in appearance on behalf of the proposed respondent and he has no objection in case the applications are allowed, as prayed for.

Having heard learned counsel for the



2026:HHC:14351

parties, these applications are allowed as prayed for
and disposed of.

Arb. Case No.86 of 2010 a/w
Arb. Case No.87 of 2010

Mr. T.S. Bhogal, learned counsel, has put
in appearance on behalf of newly added parties. As
prayed for, list after six weeks.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

January 03, 2024
(Rishi)